acquisition (proforma) on the financial position of the Company and the results
of its operations. The condensed balance sheet as of September 30, 2005 is based
on the combined historical balance sheets of the Company and FiLCO as of that
date and assumes the acquisition took place on that date. The condensed
statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 and for the nine
month period ended September 30, 2005 are based on the historical statements of
operations of the Company and FiLCO for those periods and assume the acquisition
took place on January 1, 2004.

The proforma condensed financial statements may not be indicative of the actual
results of the acquisition. In particular, the proforma condensed financial
statements are based on the current estimate of management of the allocation of
the purchase price; the actual allocation may differ.

The accompanying proforma financial statements should be read in conjunction
with the historical financial statements of the Company and FiLCO.

   89

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form SB-2/A

122

   AIRTRAX, INC.
   PRO-FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004
   (UNAUDITED)

   Pro-Forma
   Airtrax   Filco   Combined   Adjustments   Amounts
   --------------   ------------   ----------------   ---------------  ---------------

SALES   $   -   $ 1,366,143   $   1,366,143   $   -   $   1,366,143

COST OF GOODS SOLD   -   2,427,721   2,427,721   -   2,427,721
   --------------   ------------   ----------------   ---------------  ---------------

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)   -   (1,061,578)   (1,061,578)   -   (1,061,578)

SELLING, OPERATING
AND ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES   2,529,775   4,652,310   7,182,085   295,000 (1)   7,477,085
   --------------   ------------   ----------------   ---------------  ---------------

OPERATING LOSS   (2,529,775)   (5,713,888)   (8,243,663)   (295,000)   (8,538,663)

OTHER INCOME AND
   EXPENSE:
   Interest expense   (30,894)   (381,753)   (412,647)   86,667 (2)
   100,283 (3)   (225,697)
   Interest income   86,667   -   86,667   (86,667)(2)   -
   Other income   2,979   75,042   78,021   -   78,021
   Other expenses   -   (98,597)   (98,597)   (98,597)
   --------------   ------------   ----------------   ---------------  ---------------

LOSS BEFORE MINORITY
   INTEREST AND TAXES   (2,471,023)   (6,119,196)   (8,590,219)   (194,717)   (8,784,936)

MINORITY INTEREST   -   -   -   680,522 (4)   680,522

INCOME TAX BENEFIT   198,823   144,025   342,848   -   342,848
   --------------   ------------   ----------------   ---------------  ---------------

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE
   TO COMMON
   SHAREHOLDERS   (2,272,200)   (5,975,171)   (8,247,371)   485,805   (7,761,566)

PREFERRED STOCK
   DIVIDENDS DURING
   DEVELOPMENT STAGE   (131,771)   (131,771)   (131,771)
   --------------   ------------   -----------------   ---------------  ---------------

DEFICIT ACCUMULATED   $  (2,403,971)   $(5,975,171)   $   (8,379,142)   $   485,805   $   (7,893,337)
   ==============   ============   =================   ===============  ===============

NET LOSS PER SHARE-
   Basic and Diluted   $   (.64)
   ===============
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES OUTSTANDING   12,075,448

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form SB-2/A

123

   ===============

(1) To record issuances of 100,000 options to prior sole owner of FiLCO, as per
tentative acquisition agreement.
(2) Elimination of intercompany interest income against related interest
expense.
(3) Elimination of interest expense associated with loan capitalized per
tentative acquisition agreement.
(4) Minority interest in loss, provided for up to the amount of the minority
interest at 12/31/03.

   90

   AIRTRAX, INC.
   PRO-FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
   (UNAUDITED)
   Pro-Forma
   Airtrax   Filco   Combined  Adjustment   Amounts

SALES   $   167,545  $  464,297  $  631,842   $   631,842

COST OF GOODS SOLD   160,126   455,455   615,581   615,581
   -----------  ----------   --------- --------- -----------

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)   7,419   8,842   16,261   16,261

SELLING, OPERATING
AND ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES   3,987,695   5,002,196   8,989,891   8,989,891
   -----------  ----------   --------- --------- -----------
OPERATING LOSS   (3,980,276) (4,993,354) (8,973,630)   (8,973,630)

OTHER INCOME AND
  EXPENSE
  Interest expense   (4,374,595)   (453,182) (4,827,774)275,245 (1)(4,552,529)
  Interest income   291,208   291,208(275,245)(1)   15,963
  Other income   211   5,861   6,072   6,072
  Other expenses   (53,133)   (53,133)   (53,133)
   -----------  ----------   --------- ---------- -----------
NET LOSS BEFORE
  INCOME TAXES   (8,063,449) (5,493,808) (13,557,257)   (13,557,257)

INCOME TAX BENEFIT   371,838   205,191   577,029   577,029
   -----------  ----------   ---------- --------- -----------

NET LOSS BEFORE
  DIVIDENDS   (7,691,611) (5,288,617) (12,980,228)   (12,980,228)

DEEMED DIVIDENDS
  ON PREFERRED STOCK   480,978   -   480,978   -   480,978
   -----------  ----------   ---------- --------- -----------

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE
  TO COMMON
  SHAREHOLDERS   (8,172,589) (5,288,617) (13,461,206)   -   (13,461,206)
   -----------  ----------   ---------- --------- -----------

PREFERRED STOCK

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form SB-2/A

124

  DIVIDENDS DURING
  DEVELOPMENT STAGE   (51,563)   -   (51,563)   -   (51,563)

DEFICIT
ACCUMULATED   $(8,224,152)$(5,288,617)$(13,512,769)$  -   $(13,512,769)
   ==========  ==========   ========== ========  ==========

NET LOSS PER SHARE-
   Basic and Diluted $   (.75)
   ==========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES OUTSTANDING   18,138,064
   ==========

(1) To eliminate intercompany interest on the Airtrax loan to FiLCO

   91

   AIRTRAX, INC.
   PRO-FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
   (UNAUDITED)

   Pro-Forma
   Airtrax   Filco   Combined   Adjustments   Amounts
   -------------- ---------   ----------  ------------   --------------

ASSETS:

Current Assets   $   3,378,657 $ 2,096,945 $ 5,475,602 $  (361,912)(4)  $   5,113,690

Fixed Assets (net)   204,274   3,158,631   3,362,905   3,362,905

Intangibles   147,601   53,731   201,332   201,332

Advances to FiLCO   6,255,462   -   6,255,462  (1,300,000)(1)   -
   (4,955,462)(3)
Unamortized debt
  fees   416,732   -   416,732   416,732
Goodwill   1,300,000 (1)
   2,826,000 (6)
   9,981,329 (7)   14,107,329
   -------------- ----------- ----------- -----------   --------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $   10,402,726 $ 5,309,307 $15,712,033 $ 7,489,955   $   23,201,988
   ============== =========== =========== ===========   ==============

LIABILITIES AND
   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable   1,258,715   1,263,155  2,521,870   2,521,870
  Accrued expenses   1,504,195   2,936,176  4,440,371   295,000 (5)   4,735,371
   Customer advances   -   860,214   860,214   -   860,214
   Short-term debt   100,000   652,967   752,967   752,967
   Related party loans   -   6,617,374  6,617,374   (1,300,000)(1)
   (4,955,462)(3)
   (361,912)(4)
Deposits for unissued

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form SB-2/A

125

  stock   70,875   70,875   70,875

Advances from
  shareholders   34,474   1,875,934  1,910,408   (1,875,934)(2)   34,474
   -------------- ----------- ----------   ------------   --------------
Total current
  liabilities   2,968,259  14,205,820 17,174,079   (8,198,308)   8,975,771

Long Term Debt   500,000   -   500,000   -   500,000
Deferred Taxes   -   1,084,816  1,084,816   -   1,084,816
   -------------- ----------- ---------- -------------   --------------
Total Liabilities   3,468,259  15,290,636 18,758,895   (8,198,308)   10,560,587
   -------------- ----------- ---------- -------------   --------------
Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock   20,773,723   3,198,545 23,972,268   1,300,000 (1)   26,775,657
   1,875,934 (2)
   2,826,000 (6)
   (3,198,545)(7)
Additional Paid In
Capital-Warrants   2,366,339   -   2,366,339   2,366,339

Deficit   (16,751,086)(12,941,408) (29,692,494)  (295,000) (5)   (17,046,086)
   12,941,408  (7)

Preferred stock   545,491   -   545,491   -   545,491
Comprehensive
  income   -   (238,466)   (238,466)   238,466  (7)   -
   -------------- ----------- ------------  ----------   --------------
Stockholders'
  Equity (Deficit)   6,934,467  (9,981,329)  (3,046,862) 15,688,263   12,641,401
   -------------- ----------- ------------ -----------   --------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY   $   10,402,726 $ 5,309,307 $ 15,712,033 $ 7,489,955   $   23,201,988
   ============== =========== ============ ===========   ==============

(1)  To capitalize Airtrax advances to FiLCO, as per proposed acquisition
   agreement, and reflect amount as part of goodwill in accordance with the
   purchase method of accounting.
(2)  To capitalize advance from FiLCO shareholder, as per proposed acquisition
   agreement.
(3)  To eliminate inter company advances against the related liabilities. (4) To
   eliminate inter company interest receivable against the related
   liability.
(5)  To reflect options granted in consideration of services on Airtrax Board of